SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

April 23, 2007 Hearing Room B
1:00 P.M. Tapes 92 - 94

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair
Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair
Sen. Ryan Deckert
Sen. Larry George
Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson

STAFF PRESENT: Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
Shauna Parker, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
SB 557 — Work Session
SB 101 — Work Session
SB 1023 — Public Hearing
SB 449 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
92A 003 Chair Metsger calls the meeting to order at 1:07 p.m.
SB 557- WORK SESSION
009 Chair Metsger (EXHIBIT A)
011 MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT SB 557-1
amendments dated 4/10/07.
012 VOTE: 5-0-0
Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
013 MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 557 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
014 Sen. Deckert
017 Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT B)
020 VOTE: 5-0-0
Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

SEN. MORSE will lead discussion on the floor.
SB 101- WORK SESSION

023 Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS C & D)
063 Sen. Starr
082 Adkins
92A 084 Sen. Starr
086 Adkins
087 Sen. Starr
091 Sen. Richard Devlin, State Senator, Senate District #19
138 Lindy Minten, Citizen, Scio
147 Sen. Devlin

156 Minten



181
201
205

217
222
236
248
250
255
263
268
275
289
293
298
312
314
327
335
337

339

340

343

349
SB 1023- PUBLIC HEARING
92A 350

368

402

93A 040

090
093
101
106
SB 449 - PUBLIC HEARING
115
142
145

Chair Metsger

Minten

Jim Myron, Legislative Coordinator, Oregon State Parks and

Recreation Department

Sen. Starr

Sen. George

Sen. Devlin

Chair Metsger

Sen. George

Myron

Sen. George

Myron

Chair Metsger

Sen. Starr

Sen. George

Sen. Devlin

Sen. George

Minten

Sen. Starr

Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT SB 101-5
amendments dated 4/23/07.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Deckert

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 101 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Deckert

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

SEN. DEVLIN will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator

Pamela Leavitt, Senior Vice President of Government Affairs,
Credit Union Association of Oregon (EXHIBIT E)

Roxanne Giffin, Senior Vice President, OnPoint Community
Credit Union

Darrel Purkerson, Supervisory Committee Member, St. Helens
Federal Credit Union

Sen. Deckert

Purkerson

Sen. Deckert

Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS F & G)
Chair Metsger

John DiLorenzo, Attorney, Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
(EXHIBITSH & D)



187 Sen. Deckert

198 DiLorenzo
202 Sen. Deckert
204 Jeff Warr, Citizen, Oregon
212 DiLorenzo
300 DiLorenzo (EXHIBIT J)
400 Chair Metsger
407 Warr
415 DiLorenzo
431 Chair Metsger
92B 013 DiLorenzo
019 Sen. George
025 DiLorenzo
039 Sen. George
045 DiLorenzo
048 Sen. Deckert
052 DiLorenzo
057 Chair Metsger
068 Randall Vogt, Attorney, Portland (EXHIBIT K)
093 Chair Metsger
098 Vogt
106 Chair Metsger
108 Sen. George
92B 110 Vogt
112 Chair Metsger
114 Art Hess, Citizen, Tualatin (EXHIBIT L)
145 Robert Smith, Securities Broker, Brokestreet Securities
(EXHIBIT M)
206 Sen. George
222 Smith
228 Sen. George
232 Smith
290 Sen. George
301 Chair Metsger
306 Smith
326 Sen. Deckert
340 Smith
377 Sen. Deckert
383 Smith
434 Chair Metsger
93B 020 Terry Phillips, Citizen, Oregon
032 Jana Jarvis, Vice President of Public Policy, Oregon Association
of Realtors (EXHIBIT N)
055 Mary Martin Miller, Real Estate Broker, Kelly Williams
Commercial Services
079 Sen. George
087 Sen. Deckert
101 Phillips
125 Chair Metsger

132 Greg Paul, Managing Director, Omni Brokage (EXHIBIT O)



226 Shanon Ford, Representative, Tenant in Common Association

(EXHIBIT P)
321 Chair Metsger
328 Ford
341 Chair Metsger
355 David Tatman, Administrator, Division of Finance and Corporate

Securities, Department of Consumer and Business Services
(DCBS) (EXHIBIT Q)

94A 020 Chair Metsger
025 Sen. George
035 Tatman
043 Sen. George
053 Tatman
055 Sen. Deckert
94A 058 Tatman
061 Chair Metsger

The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public testimony:
Keith Ketterling, Managing Shareholder, Stoll, Stoll, Berne,
Lokting & Shlachter, P.C. (EXHIBIT R)
Michael Esler, Attorney, Esler, Stephens & Buckley (EXHIBIT
S)
063 Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 3:03 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

SB 557, -1 amendments, staff, 4pp

SB 557, Informational Packet from Arlene Walters, staff, 3 pp
SB 101, -5 amendments, staff, 10 pp

SB 101, written testimony of Kay Teisl, staff, 1 p

SB 1023, written testimony, Pamela Leavitt, 23 pp

SB 449, -1 amendments, staff, 1p

SB 449, -3 amendments, staff, 2 pp

SB 449, written testimony, John DiL.orenzo, 7 pp

SB 449, Informational Packet, John DiL.orenzo, 34 pp

SB 449, Proposed Revisions to -3 amendments, John DiLorenzo, 2 pp
SB 449, written testimony, Randall Vogt, 1 p

SB 449, written testimony, Art Hess, 1 p

SB 449, written testimony, Robert Smith, 1 p

SB 449, written testimony, Jana Jarvis, 1 p

SB 449, written testimony, Greg Paul, 2 pp

SB 449, Informational Packet, Shanon Ford, 10 pp

SB 449, written testimony, David Tatman, 3 pp

SB 449, written testimony, Keith Ketterling, 11 pp

SB 449, written testimony, Michael Esler, 42 pp

NROOOZEr A= ~TQOmmUnwy



