SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

April 23, 2007 Hearing Room B 1:00 P.M. Tapes 92 - 94

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair

Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair

Sen. Ryan Deckert Sen. Larry George

Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson

STAFF PRESENT: Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator

Shauna Parker, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 557 – Work Session SB 101 – Work Session SB 1023 – Public Hearing SB 449 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
92A	003	Chair Metsger calls the meeting to order at 1:07 p.m.
SB 557- WORK	SESSION	
	009	Chair Metsger (EXHIBIT A)
	011	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT SB 557-1
		amendments dated 4/10/07.
	012	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	013	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 557 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	014	Sen. Deckert
	017	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT B)
	020	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
		SEN. MORSE will lead discussion on the floor.
SB 101- WORK	SESSION	
	023	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS C & D)
	063	Sen. Starr
	082	Adkins
92A	084	Sen. Starr
	086	Adkins
	087	Sen. Starr
	091	Sen. Richard Devlin, State Senator, Senate District #19
	138	Lindy Minten, Citizen, Scio
	147	Sen. Devlin
	156	Minten

	181	Chair Metsger			
	201	Minten			
	205	Jim Myron, Legislative Coordinator, Oregon State Parks and			
	203	Recreation Department			
	217	Sen. Starr			
	222	Sen. George			
	236	Sen. Devlin			
	248	Chair Metsger			
	250	Sen. George			
	255	Myron			
	263	Sen. George			
	268	Myron			
	275	Chair Metsger			
	289	Sen. Starr			
	293	Sen. George			
	298	Sen. Devlin			
	312	Sen. George			
	314	Minten			
	327	Sen. Starr			
	335	Chair Metsger			
	337	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT SB 101-5			
		amendments dated 4/23/07.			
	339	VOTE: 4-0-1			
		EXCUSED: 1 - Deckert			
		Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion			
		CARRIED.			
	340	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 101 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.			
	343	VOTE: 4-0-1			
		EXCUSED: 1 - Deckert			
		Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion			
		CARRIED.			
		SEN. DEVLIN will lead discussion on the floor.			
	349	Chair Metsger			
SB 1023- PUBLIC					
92A	350	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator			
	368	Pamela Leavitt, Senior Vice President of Government Affairs,			
	402	Credit Union Association of Oregon (EXHIBIT E) Roxanne Giffin, Senior Vice President, OnPoint Community			
	402	Credit Union			
93A	040	Darrel Purkerson, Supervisory Committee Member, St. Helens			
, .	0.10	Federal Credit Union			
	090	Sen. Deckert			
	093	Purkerson			
	101	Sen. Deckert			
	106	Chair Metsger			
SB 449 - PUBLIC HEARING					
	115	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS F & G)			
	142	Chair Metsger			
	145	John DiLorenzo, Attorney, Davis Wright Tremaine LLP			
		(EXHIBITS H & I)			

	187	Sen. Deckert
	198	DiLorenzo
	202	Sen. Deckert
	204	Jeff Warr, Citizen, Oregon
	212	DiLorenzo
	300	DiLorenzo (EXHIBIT J)
	400	Chair Metsger
	407	Warr
	415	DiLorenzo
	431	Chair Metsger
92B	013	DiLorenzo
	019	Sen. George
	025	DiLorenzo
	039	Sen. George
	045	DiLorenzo
	048	Sen. Deckert
	052	DiLorenzo
	057	Chair Metsger
	068	Randall Vogt, Attorney, Portland (EXHIBIT K)
	093	Chair Metsger
	098	Vogt
	106	Chair Metsger
	108	Sen. George
92B	110	Vogt
	112	Chair Metsger
	114	Art Hess, Citizen, Tualatin (EXHIBIT L)
	145	Robert Smith, Securities Broker, Brokestreet Securities
		(EXHIBIT M)
	206	Sen. George
	222	Smith
	228	Sen. George
	232	Smith
	290	Sen. George
	301	Chair Metsger
	306	Smith
	326	Sen. Deckert
	340	Smith
	377	Sen. Deckert
	383	Smith
	434	Chair Metsger
93B	020	Terry Phillips, Citizen, Oregon
	032	Jana Jarvis, Vice President of Public Policy, Oregon Association
	0.55	of Realtors (EXHIBIT N)
	055	Mary Martin Miller, Real Estate Broker, Kelly Williams
	079	Commercial Services
	087	Sen. George Sen. Deckert
	101	Phillips
	125	Chair Metsger
	132	Greg Paul, Managing Director, Omni Brokage (EXHIBIT O)
	134	Oreg I aui, Managing Director, Ollilli Diokage (EAIIIBH O)

	226	Shanon Ford, Representative, Tenant in Common Association
	221	(EXHIBIT P)
	321	Chair Metsger
	328	Ford
	341	Chair Metsger
	355	David Tatman, Administrator, Division of Finance and Corporate
		Securities, Department of Consumer and Business Services
		(DCBS) (EXHIBIT Q)
94A	020	Chair Metsger
	025	Sen. George
	035	Tatman
	043	Sen. George
	053	Tatman
	055	Sen. Deckert
94A	058	Tatman
	061	Chair Metsger

The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public testimony:

Keith Ketterling, Managing Shareholder, Stoll, Stoll, Berne,

Lokting & Shlachter, P.C. (EXHIBIT R)

Michael Esler, Attorney, Esler, Stephens & Buckley (EXHIBIT

S)

Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 3:03 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 557, -1 amendments, staff, 4pp
- B. SB 557, Informational Packet from Arlene Walters, staff, 3 pp
- C. SB 101, -5 amendments, staff, 10 pp
- D. SB 101, written testimony of Kay Teisl, staff, 1 p
- E. SB 1023, written testimony, Pamela Leavitt, 23 pp
- F. SB 449, -1 amendments, staff, 1p
- G. SB 449, -3 amendments, staff, 2 pp
- H. SB 449, written testimony, John DiLorenzo, 7 pp
- I. SB 449, Informational Packet, John DiLorenzo, 34 pp
- J. SB 449, Proposed Revisions to -3 amendments, John DiLorenzo, 2 pp
- K. SB 449, written testimony, Randall Vogt, 1 p
- L. SB 449, written testimony, Art Hess, 1 p
- M. SB 449, written testimony, Robert Smith, 1 p
- N. SB 449, written testimony, Jana Jarvis, 1 p
- O. SB 449, written testimony, Greg Paul, 2 pp
- P. SB 449, Informational Packet, Shanon Ford, 10 pp
- Q. SB 449, written testimony, David Tatman, 3 pp
- R. SB 449, written testimony, Keith Ketterling, 11 pp
- S. SB 449, written testimony, Michael Esler, 42 pp